

**Court of Appeals  
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Appellate Division Docket No. 6598, 6599  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 103434/2004

**DANIEL HERNANDEZ and NEVIN COHEN, LAUREN ABRAMS and DONNA  
FREEMAN-TWEED, MICHAEL ELSASSER and DOUGLAS ROBINSON, MARY JO  
KENNEDY and JO-ANN SHAIN, and DANIEL REYES and CURTIS WOOLBRIGHT,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

*-against-*

**VICTOR L. ROBLES, in his official capacity as City Clerk of the City of New York,**

*Defendant – Respondent.*

Appellate Division Docket No. 98084  
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 1967-04

**SYLVIA SAMUELS, DIANE GALLAGHER, HEATHER McDONNELL, CAROL SNYDER,  
MAY TRIPI, JEANNE VITALE, WADE NICHOLS, HARGN SHEN, MICHAEL HAHN,  
PAUL MUHONEN, DANIEL J. O'DONNELL, JOHN BANTA, CYNTHIA BINK, ANN  
PACHNER, KATHLEEN TUGGLE, TONJA ALVIS, REGINA CICCETTI, SUSAN  
ZIMMER, ALICE J. MUNIZ, ONEIDA GARCIA, ELLEN DREHER, LAURA COLLINS,  
JOHN WESSEL, WILLIAM O'CONNOR, MICHELLE CHERRY-SLACK, and MONTEL  
CHERRY-SLACK,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*-against-*

**THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and the STATE OF NEW YORK,**

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION TO BENEFIT CHILDREN, THE AIDS  
CENTER OF QUEENS COUNTY, THE CHILD WELFARE FUND, THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL  
WORKERS – NY CHAPTER, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  
– NYC CHAPTER and THE LESBIAN & GAY COMMUNITY SERVICES CENTER INC.**

---

Vivian L. Polak  
Jonathan A. Damon  
Paul H. Cohen  
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae LLP  
125 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 424-8000, Fax: (212) 424-8500

## CORPORATE AFFILIATION STATEMENT

In accordance with 22 NYCRR 500.13(a), the following are the corporate parents, subsidiaries and affiliates of the proposed *amici curiae*:

### Proposed Amicus

### Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates

The Association to Benefit Children

No parents or subsidiaries.  
Affiliate: The Association to Benefit Children Housing Development Finance Corporation.

The AIDS Center of Queens County

None

The Child Welfare Fund

The Child Welfare Fund is administered by the Fund for Social Change, a non-profit corporation with no parent, affiliates or subsidiaries

The National Association of Social Workers, The National Association of Social Workers - NY Chapter, the National Association of Social Workers – NYC Chapter

No parents or affiliates.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Institution of Marriage Provides Tangible and Material Benefits  
and Protections to Children Who Are Part of a Married Family.....7

II. Marriage for Same-Sex Couples May Benefit Children By Increasing  
the Durability and Stability of Their Parents' Relationship.....18

III. The Leading Experts - Child Welfare and Mental Health  
Professionals - Agree That Lesbian and Gay Parents Are As  
Capable and Successful at Raising Well-Adjusted Children As Are  
Heterosexual Parents.....31

IV. Recognizing Marriage for Same-Sex Couples Would Be a Logical  
Extension of this Court's Decision in *In re Jacob*.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adoption of Caitlin</i> , 163 Misc. 2d 999 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of Camilla</i> , 163 Misc. 2d 272 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of Joseph</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 485 (N.Y. Surrogate Ct. 1998) .....	7
<i>Braiman v. Braiman</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 584 (1978) .....	5
<i>In re Carolyn B.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 67 (4th Dep't 2004) .....	26
<i>Chirumbolo v. Chirumbolo</i> , 75 A.D.2d 992 (4th Dep't 1980).....	6
<i>C.M. v. C.H.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 361 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Council of the City of New York v. Bloomberg</i> , 2006 N.Y. LEXIS 149 (N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006) .....	28
<i>De Pinto v. De Pinto</i> , 98 A.D.2d 985 (4th Dep't 1983) .....	6
<i>Diemer v. Diemer</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 206 (1960).....	24
<i>In re Emilio R.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 27 (1st Dep't 2002) .....	6
<i>In re Estate of Mazzeo</i> , 95 A.D.2d 91 (3d Dep't 1983).....	14
<i>In re Evan</i> , 153 Misc. 2d 844 (N.Y. Surrogate Ct. 1992) .....	6
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 240 N.Y. 429 (1925) .....	5
<i>Funderburke v. Uniondale Free School Dist. No. 15</i> , 172 Misc. 2d 963 (S. Ct. Nassau Cty.1997).....	29, 31
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	25
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karin T. v. Michael T.</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 14 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1985) .....	15

<i>La Macchia v. La Macchia</i> , 66 A.D.2d 768 (2d Dep't 1978).....	6
<i>Landon v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 38 A.D.2d 18 (3d Dep't 1971).....	9
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of N.Y.</i> , 25 A.D.3d 90 (2d Dep't 2005) .....	29
<i>Lennon v. Charney</i> , 8 Misc. 2d 846 (S. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2005).....	29
<i>Markus v. Markus</i> , 75 A.D.2d 747 (1st Dep't 1980).....	6
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 739 (1978).....	5
<i>Mirizio v. Mirizio</i> , 242 N.Y. 74 (1926) .....	23, 24
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	24
<i>O'Neill v. O'Neill</i> , 60 A.D.2d 571 (2d Dep't 1977).....	6
<i>Obey v. Degling</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 768 (1975).....	5
<i>Perry v. Fiumano</i> , 61 A.D.2d 512 (4th Dep't 1978) .....	6
<i>Slattery v. City of New York</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 740 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999) .....	28, 30
<i>Slattery v. City of New York</i> , 266 A.D.2d 24 (1st Dep't 1999).....	28
<i>Stanat v. Stanat</i> , 93 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep't 1983).....	6
<i>In re Tanya Alexis G.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 19 (1st Dep't 2000).....	6
<i>Valentine v. Workers' Compensation Board</i> , 17 A.D.3d 38 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	29

#### Statutes and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	9
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 24 .....	25
§ 52 .....	9
§ 73 .....	16, 26
§ 73(1) .....	15

§ 110 .....	15, 16
§ 170 .....	30
N.Y. Educ. Law § 1402-1404 .....	13
§ 1402(2)(10).....	14
N.Y. Exec. Law § 354-b .....	29
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 413 .....	17
§ 413 (Practice Commentaries).....	17
§ 413(1) .....	14
§ 415 .....	17
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 103.....	28
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3205.....	9
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 17.....	12
§ 2504(2) .....	12
§ 2805-q.....	28
§ 4201.....	28
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 101(1).....	17
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 4.....	29
§ 16(1) .....	9
§ 236, 2(11).....	8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 3-240 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
§ 3-242.....	30

#### Other Authorities

American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Policy Statement on Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Parents</i> (June 1999), available at <a href="http://www.aacap.org/publications/policy/ps46.htm">http://www.aacap.org/publications/policy/ps46.htm</a> .....	35
American Psychoanalytic Association, <i>Position Statement on Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> (May 16, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.apsa.org/ctf/cgli/parenting.htm">http://www.apsa.org/ctf/cgli/parenting.htm</a> .....	35

American Psychological Association, <i>Lesbian and Gay Parenting: A Resource for Psychologists</i> 8 (1995), available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/pi/parent.html">http://www.apa.org/pi/parent.html</a> .....	35
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., Supporting Families, Saving Funds: A Fiscal Analysis of New Jersey’s Domestic Partnership Act, at 10 (Dec. 2003), at <a href="http://www.iglss.org/media/files/DPA_final.pdf">http://www.iglss.org/media/files/DPA_final.pdf</a> .....	17
Lisa Bennett & Gary J. Gates, <i>The Cost of Marriage Inequality To Children and Their Same-Sex Parents</i> , A Human Rights Campaign Foundation Report (Apr. 13, 2004) .....	10
Child Welfare League Of America, <i>CWLA Standards Of Excellence For Adoption Services</i> (2000) .....	33
John J. Conger, <i>Proceedings of the American Psychological Association, Incorporated, for the Year 1976</i> , 32 Am. Psychol. 408, 432 (1977).....	34
Kathleen Cotton & Karen Reed Wikeland, <i>Parent Involvement in Education</i> , NW Regional Educational Library (May 1989) .....	13
Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS): PRAMS and Unintended Pregnancy</i> , at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/PRAMS/UP.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/PRAMS/UP.htm</a> .....	23
Gary J. Gates & Jason Ost, <i>The Gay &amp; Lesbian Atlas</i> (2004).....	6
Erica Goode, <i>Group Backs Gays Who Seek To Adopt a Partner’s Child</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 4, 2002, at A17 .....	32
Michele Granda & Jennifer L. Levi, <i>Will Marriage Be an Option?, in Representing Nontraditional Families</i> § 8.2.3(a).....	9
<i>Insuring America’s Health</i> , The Institute of Medicine of National Academies (2004) .....	10
Cohen Kaufman, <i>Who is a Legal Parent: Understanding your rights as a lesbian or gay parent</i> , available at <a href="http://print.family.findlaw.com/marriage/same-sex-parent-rights2.html">http://print.family.findlaw.com/marriage/same-sex-parent-rights2.html</a> .....	13

Dr. April Martin, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Parenting</i> (1996) .....	20
William Meezan & Jonathan Rauch, <i>Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting, and America's Children</i> , Vol. 15, No. 2 (Fall 2005) .....	11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30
National Association of Social Workers, <i>Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Issues</i> , SOCIAL WORK SPEAKS 224, 228 (2003).....	33, 34
New York State Adoption Services, Frequently Asked Questions, <a href="http://www.ocfs.state.ny.us/adopt/adopt_faq.asp">http://www.ocfs.state.ny.us/adopt/adopt_faq.asp</a> .....	27
North American Council on Adoptable Children, <i>Policy Statements: Gay and Lesbian Foster and Adoptive Parenting</i> (Mar. 14, 1998), available at <a href="http://www.nacac.org/about_policystatements.html">http://www.nacac.org/about_policystatements.html</a> .....	34
Ohio State Research Communications, <i>Government's Marriage Promotion Policies Likely to Fall Short Without Emphasis on Reducing Unwed Child Bearing, Study Suggests</i> , <a href="http://researchnews.osu.edu/archive/promarry.htm">http://researchnews.osu.edu/archive/promarry.htm</a> .....	23
Ellen Perrin & the Committee on Psychosocial Aspects of Child and Family Health, American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Policy Statement: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 .....	32
Ellen Perrin & the Committee on Psychosocial Aspects of Childhood and Family Health, American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 .....	32, 33
Ellen Perrin & H. Kulkin, <i>Pediatric Care for Children whose Parents are Gay or Lesbian</i> , Pediatrics (1996).....	13
David Popenoe & Barbara Dafoe Whitehead, <i>Should We Live Together? What Young Adults Need to Know About Cohabitation Before Marriage</i> , The National Marriage Project (Rutgers University, 2d ed. 2002) .....	18, 19
Jonathan Rauch, <i>Family's Value: Why Gay Marriage Benefits Straight Kids</i> , The New Republic (May 30, 2005) .....	20



U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, National Adoption Clearinghouse, Costs of Adoption: A Factsheet for Families, <i>at</i> <a href="http://naic.acf.hhs.gov/pubs/s_cost/index.cfm">http://naic.acf.hhs.gov/pubs/s_cost/index.cfm</a> .....	26
Tavia Simmons & Martin O’Connell, <i>Census 2000 Special Reports: Married-Couple and Unmarried-Partner Households: 2000</i> (Feb. 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/censr-5.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/censr-5.pdf</a> .....	5
Testimony of New York State Comptroller Alan G. Hevesi to New York City Council in Support of the Right to Civil Marriage for Same-Sex Couples in New York State (Mar. 3 2004), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.osc.state.ny.us/press/releases/mar04/030304b.htm">http://www.osc.state.ny.us/press/releases/mar04/030304b.htm</a> .....	17
Tufts E-News, <i>Same-Sex Parenting OK, Says Professor</i> (Apr. 23, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.tufts.edu/communications/stories/042304SameSexParenting.htm">http://www.tufts.edu/communications/ stories/042304SameSexParenting.htm</a> .....	21
Partners Task Force for Gay & Lesbian Couples, <i>Marriage: What’s it to ya? Here’s what money you lose when you can’t be legally married!</i> (Apr. 7, 2005) .....	11
